SAF@

HdononHeHue K obLemMy pyKoBOoACTBY MO
aKcnJiyaTauum U TeXHM4ECKOMY
obcnyxusaHuio UspaHue 04/2007

Addition to General Operating and
Service Manual Edition 04/2007

SHF/foiiang



[llononHeHue K obLeMy pyKOBOACTBY MO 3KCMyaTaLuum 1 o
TEeXHU4ecKomy 06cnyXuBaHuio SI'\F

SAF-HOLLAND Group

Y3en nogwmnHmka CTynuubl

e [oALWNNHKK CTYNULbI He TPeByeT TEXHUYECKOro 06cnyXusaHua

© PerynupoBathb MOMT NOALUMMIHMKA CTYNMLbI He TpebyeTeaA — JonycTumMoe B1eHne coctaBnAeT
0-0,25 mMm.

e [pn Kaxxaon 3aMeHe ANCKOB TOPMO3HOTO MEXaHW3Ma NpOBEpKa Ha Hanuyne ABMEHWN
3HOCa, Hanpumep, NPOCTyNaHne CMasku.

© 3amMeHuUTb KOMbLO KPYroro ceYeHmna

e [lepeq yCTAHOBKOW CTYNULbI NPOYUCTUTL U 3aHOBO CMa3aTh LUENKY OCH

BbiCOKOro AaBneHuA Unn XnaKoe MOLEee CPEACTBO HE AMCKOBbLIE TOPMO3a U
Koneca noALWunnHUK gonyckaeTtcA

lanka ocu

B HanpaBnieHUM ABWXEHUA crieBa - neBan pe3bba
B HanpaBnieHUM ABUXEHUA cripaBa - NpaBanA pe3bba

[aiika ocu ¢ neBoii pe3bbon MoMEYEHa CHapyXX1 PUCKOI Ha TOPLIE rainkw.

3aTAHyTb ranky ocu:
1. TpensaputenbHan sartaxka: 150 Hv Mpr 3TOM Hy)XXHO paBHOMEPHO MPOKPYTUTL CTyNMLY 5 pas.
2. OkoHyaTenbHaA 3aTAxka: NOATAHYTh Ha 1 aenexve (yron nosopoTa 30°)

Bo BpemMA pemMoHTa AUCKOBOro TOPMO3HOro MmexaHu3ma cneayet yaenauTb
BHUMaHue:

o BuayarbHoil NpOBEepKe BCeX YNNOTHEHWIA CynnopTa AUCKOBOTO TOPMOSHOMO MexaH13Ma.
A\ nPEQYNPEXAEHVE

V13HOC TOPMO3HbIX HAKNaAO0K W/ IMCKOB TOPMO3HOMO MEXaHN3Ma MPUBOAMT K CHUKEHMO AChEKTUBHOCTI
TOPMOXEHVA — B XyALEM CIyyae 370 BNeY&T 3a cobo MonHbIit BbIXOA 3 CTPOA TOPMO3HOTO MEXaHN3Ma.

MomeHTbI 3aTAXKK (Hm)

Pe3b6oBble coegnHenuna (Hm) Knorr Wabco

[MCK TOPMO3HOrO MexaH13ma Ha cTynue 1. MpenBaputensHaa 3atAxka 50 Hw. 3aTAHYTb KPecT — HaKpecT.
M14x 1,5 2. Yron nosopota 120°. 3aTAHYTb KpecT-HaKpecT

CynnopT AMCKOBOrO TOPMO3HOTO MexaHuama | 1. MpeaBapuTenbHan 3aTAxka (M3HyTpK Hapyxy) 120 Hm

Ha 6anke ocv (4 6onTa) 2. OkoHyatenbHan 3atAxka 450+30 Hv unm 60°

BonT ¢ 12- rpanHoii ronoskoit M18 x 1,5 (2yrna 6onTa ¢ 12 - rpaHHOI rONOBKON).

MpocneauTb 3a NPU30OHHBIM BoNTOM

Topmo3HaA Kamepa BbINONHMTL paBHOMEPHYIO 3aTAXKY B ABa 3Tana i B NopAAKe
LLlecTurpaHHasn ranka M16 x 1,5 NonepeMeHHON 04epEAHOCTY:

1. MNpensaputenbHan 3ataxka: 120 Hv
2. OxoHyatenbHan 3atAxka 210 Hv (KonTponbHaa 3ataxka 210 Hu)

®ukcaTop TOPMO3HOM HaKNaaKM Bont ¢ otBepcTvem noa wnmHT | 30+15 Nm

A MPEAYNPEXOEHUE

YKasaHHble Bbile 60NThl NOANexar 3ameHe npv npoBeaeHn TeXHN4eCKoro 06Cﬂy)KI/IBaHI/IF| W PEMOHTa.
I'IpM MOHTaXe He HY>XHO CMa3blBaTb Macsiom u CMa3KoWi H1 OfHOTO U3 peSbGOBbIX COELMHEHNIA.
SaTHHyTb pe3b608ble COeAIMHEeHNA ANHAMOMETPUYECKNM KNHOYOM.

n 2011-10-04 - CoxpaHsiem 3a coboil npaBo Ha “aMeHeHuA 1 3abny>xaerna - Amendments and errors reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND



SAF. Addition to General Operating and Service Manual

SAF-HOLLAND Group

Wheel Bearing Unit

* Wheel bearing maintenance-free.

e Adjustment of the wheel bearing backlash is not necessary.
Max. permissible wheel rock: 0 - 0.25 mm.

o At each brake disc change, inspect for signs of wear e.g. escaping grease.

e |nstall a new O-ring.

e Bevor pushing the Hub Unit clean any residues of grease from the axle stub end and
repack with grease.

Do not use high-pressure cleaners or liquid cleaners on the brake disc and the wheel bearing.

Axle nuts
On left-hand side in direction of travel: Left-hand thread
On right-hand side in direction of travel: Right-hand thread

@ Important

Marking of the nuts with left-hand thread:
Groove on outer nut flange.

Tighten axle nuts:
1. Pretightening: 150 Nm, then turn the hub unit slowly by 5 revolutions.
2. Final tightening: Retighten by 1 increment (30°).

Note during disc brake repairs:
e Carry out a visual inspection of the seals on the brake calliper.
A\ WARNING

Brake pads and/or brake discs that are worn beyond their wear limit result in a deterioration or
even complete failure of the braking effect.

TBioglltl:ening torques (Nm) Knorr Wabco
Brake disc 1. Pretighten to 50 Nm diagonally.
M14x1,5 2. Tighten by a further 120° diagonally
Brake calliper to axle beam (4 bolts) 1. Pretighten (from inside to outside) 120 Nm
Multispline head screw M18x1.5 2. Final tightening to 450 + 30 Nm or 60° (2 corners of
Mind the set-screw the multispline head screw))
Brake chamber hex. nut M16x1.5 Tighten alternately and uniformly in two steps
1. Pretighten 120 Nm
2. Final torque 210 Nm (check torque 210 Nm)
Pad retainer clamp cotter pin 30+15 Nm
A\ WARNING

The bolts listed below must be replaced during service and repair work.
All the bolts must not be oiled or greased for installation.
Tighten all the bolts with a torque wrench.

2011-10-04 - CoxpaHsem 3a coboil NpaBo Ha 1aMeHeHuA 1 3abnyxxaeHna - Amendments and errors reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND n



Mbl Bceraa Kk Bawmm ycnyram
We are always there for you

TenedoH 3KCTPEHHOM
cBA3M - Assistance

O6cnyxusaHue
nokynaresnemn - Service

FnaBHOe ynpaBneHue -
Switchboard

dakc - Fax

service@safholland.de
www.safholland.com

+49 6095 301-247

+49 6095 301-602

+49 6095 301-0
+49 6095 301-259

SAF-HOLLAND GmbH
HauptstraBe 26 - 63856 Bessenbach - Deutschland

SAF Hollang,

Engineerin g Your Road to Succes

SV11405RU/GB Edition 09/2009 - MocnenHee nameHenve 2011-10-04 - CoxpaHAem 3a co6oi NpaBo Ha M3MeHeHUA 1 3abny>kaeHna © SAF-HOLLAND - Last updated 2011-10-04 - Amendments and errors reserved © SAF-HOLLAND



